
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

WWW,Ol1Sd .k12.ca .us 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 

Debra Carter-Kelly 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

r .... r,r 

_O_a_kl_an_d_H_ig.._h_S_c_h_oo_l _________________ (site/ department) 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1 __ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
....;D::;..;e:.:b""ra;;..C-=-a~rt.;.:e;.;...r-..;.;K.;:..el""ly _________________ • Services to be 
primarily provided to ....;o;..;;a""'kl..:..an.....;d'-"'H--'i"""gh.;...S""'c"'h..:..oo"'-1--------------- for 
the period of October 1. 2014 through June 30. 2015 

The contractor services are needed to address the issues that are impacting the students academic behavioral 
performance, as well as their social/emotional needs. The needs of families whose students with an 80% 
attendance record as well as a grade point average of ,2.0 will be addressed by a targeted oulreach strategy. 
I will deliver (4) hours of personal/parent/family coaching per month. Conduct ongoing needs assessment in 
order to identify programs and services for studenl/family success and address attendance and academic 
challenges for the targeted market 

Ratification by the Board of Education of a Professional Services contract between the District and Debra 
Carter-Kelly of Oakland. CA to provide support to parents, guardians and family members of studenls with an 
80% attendance record as well as a grade point average less that a 2.0 She will provide personal coaching 
and support for approximately 18 hours per monlh January through June 2015 in an amounl not to exceed 
$10,000 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1 __ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
_D_e.;...b"'"'ra'---'-C"-art_e"'"'r·_K...;..e_.11y _________________ • Services to be 
primarily provided to _O_a_k_la_nd_Hi.,,_g_h_S_ch_o_o_l _______________ for 
the period of October 1. 2014 through June 30, 2015 

Funding resource name (please spell out) _T_i1_1e_1 ______________ _ 

_______________ not to exceed s 10.000.00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 ---
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 

Debra Carter-Kelly 

(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on October 1. 2014 
and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. I!] The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results. such as services. materials. products. and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scope of work attached. OR D The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the fo llowing amended services: 

2. Terms (duration) : D The term of the contract is unchanged. C'! The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an add itional 7D (days/weeks/months) , 
and the amended expiration date is _J_un_e_3_0-'-, _20_1_s ____ _ 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. I!] The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

I!] Increase of$ 5,000.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of$ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Ten Thousand dollars ( $ 10,000.00 ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement. and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in 
ful l force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

El There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D Th is contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount of 
Increase Decrease 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. 
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee. 

Approval requires 

OAK LA CONTRACTOR 

Date 

Rev. 9/17/14 I Contract No. IPO. No. 



Amendment to Profeulonal ServlcH Contract Page2 of3 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, 
THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, 
ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be 
specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Debra Carter-Kelly is hired to outreach to parents, guardians and family members of student referred by COST or Administrator including those with 
an 80% attendance record as weU as a grade point average less that a 2.0 by providing approximately 4 hours of information and services to 
support their family structure. This will include: coordinating and delivering information on parent! workshops, telesemlnars and courses; 
dlssemfnallng Information to fammes that build parent capacity by providing tools and sharing skills to help improve the quality of life through fierce 
communication strategies and tactics. The targeted families will also be identified by the OHS Principal, S3 Coordinator and Staff. She will also 
work on establishing the PTSA and organizing and facilitating the monthly Family Night Out Meetings. 

Legal - 1<999089.001 Rev. 9117/14 



Amendment ID Profesalonal Servtc:ee Contract Page 3 of 3 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, 
as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many 
more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships 
and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? 
Provide details of program participation (Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). 
NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

As a result of the hours of coaching to the identified target market of parents, guardians and family members of students with an 80% attendance 
records as well as a grade point average less that a 2.0 they will benefit from a needs assessment to identify programs and services for 
student/family success. Coaching will include: outreach via telephone; meeting(s); conduct community resource map-family support design and 
coordination. 

As a result of the establishment of the PTSA,OHS will have the one of the most powerful voices in school reform and improvement which as the 
voices of parents. As we continue on the journey of making Oakland High a highly effective school for all students we will work side by side with 
parents, teachers and administrators. Parent's ability and capacity to be Informed participants in their children's education can be harnessed and 
enhanced through effective training and support by the PTSA. Our goal is that by working with the PTSA our parents and guardians can become 
an effective voice for preparing all of our students for college, career, and community. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 
Iii Develop social, emotional and physical health 
Iii Create equitable opportunities for learning 

~ Prepare students for success in college and 
careers 

D High quality and effective instruction 

0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
0 Accountable for quality 
~ Full service community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 
Please select: 
D Action Item Included In Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required) - Item 
Number:. ______ _ 

Iii Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the 
Resource Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

a. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", 
modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

b. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

c. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

d. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

Legal • K9990&11.001 Rev. 9117/14 



Save Form Print Form 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2014-2015 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 

Directions 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Services beyond the orig inal contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase 
Order has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract orig inot or reach agreement on modif ication t o original scope of work and compensation. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if t his is the f irst amendment ent er "1,' second enter "2,' etc .) at the top of the amendment . 
3 . If contract tota l amount has increased, the scope of work must change. OUSD contract or iginator creates new requisition with the 

original PO number referenced in the item description . 
4. Contractor and OUSD contract originat or complete the contract packet toget her and attach requ ired at tachments. 

When the contract amendment is a roved, Procurement will add addit ional funds to the ori inal Purchase Order. 
Attachment Ii] Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
Checklist Ii] Amended Scope of Work (Be specific as to what additional work is being done by th is consultant.) 

Ii] Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-j 

OUSD Staff Contact Emails about this contract should be sent to irequlred1 

OUSD Vendor ID# 1005943 

Street Address 11881-H Skyline Blvd 

Telephone 510-336-3269 Email 
(required) 

Oakland State CA 

debra@lifepoint.com 

Compensation and Terms - Must be within the OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Original Contract Amount $ 5,000.00 Original PO# P1503766 New Requisition # 

Amended Amount $ 5,000.00 Start Date October 1, 201 4 End Date 

New Total Contract Amount $ 10,000.00 Pay Rate Per Hour s 70.00 #of Hours 

Budget Information 

Zip 94619 

R0153372 

June 30, 2015 

143 

If you are planning to multi.fund a contract using LEP funds. please contact the State and Federal Office before completing reqws1t1on 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

3010 Title I 30448501 01 5825 s 5,000.00 

5825 

5825 
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Admin istrator I Manager (Originator) Phone 

1. Site/Department (Na & #) 04 Oakland High Sctu Fax 510-874-3675 

Signature Date Approved 

Resource Manager, ~ using funds managed by: Otate and Federal O auality. Community, School Development Q amily, Schools. and Community Par1nerships 

2. 
Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 
Date Approved 

4. 
0Services desc "b d in the scope of work align with needs of department or school site 
0Consultant is rvices described in the scope of work 

Signature 

5. Superintendent, Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved 

Procurement Date Received 

Date A roved 

Denied ­
Reason 

PO Number 

Rev. 9/17/14 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number - :<. -< y .:il_ 

I Introduction Date I 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

I Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work . 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

... vww.ousd.k12.c;i u:, 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson , Superintendent 

Professional Services Contrac t • ..:.o..:.eb:....r..:.a ..:.ca..:.n..:..e_r·_Ke'-11.!...y _ ___________ _ 
• Oakland Higr1 School· 304 (site I department) 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
Distr ict and Debra Caner-Kelly • Services to 
be primarily provided to ..:.o.;:;a..:.k la..:.n.;:;d..:.H~•g:;..;n.;:;S..:.ch.:..:.o..:.01..:.· .;:;3 ::...04 ____________ _ 
for the period of Oc1ooer . 20 1 ~ through June 30. 2015 

The service arc needed 10 address lhe issues 1ha1 are 1mpac1ing 1he students academic and behavioral 
pertormarco 

Ocora Caner-Kelly is lured 10 outreach 10 parents, guardians and family members or student with an 80% 
auendanca. 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Debra Caner•Kelly . Services to 
be primarily provided to -'o-=~=kla""n"'d"'"H""ig""h-=S;.;;.ch""o-=ol'-·-=3-=-04'---------------
for the period of Oc1obcr 1. 2014 through June so. 2015 

Funding resource name tplc:.>se s~ll out I _T_iue_I P_a_re'-n'-t P....;a_rt-"ic_,_ip.;;.at-"io_n _______ _ 
_______________ not to exceed _s._oo_o_.o_o ___ _ 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qual ifications 



File ID Number .i:s• n~~ 
·~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ ~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 
~"'~ '!>~..... Community Schoors, Thriving Studonts 

6~"l 1s'1"'" 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2014-2015 

This Agreement is entered into between..:D:...:e..:b:...:ra:..:.C:..:a:..:.rt..:e:..:.r·:..:.Ke:..:11"-y---------------------------~ 
(CONTRACTOR) and Oakland Unified School District (OUSD). OUSD 1s authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for 
the furnishing of special services and advice in financial. economic. accounting , engineering. legal. and administrative matters with persons 
specially trained. experienced. and competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and 
competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows: 

1. Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Services' or ·work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference . 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on October 1, 2014 . or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 

11 the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below S 84.100 in the current fiscal year; or. approval by the 

Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed S B·l.100 whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 

June 30, 201 4 

3. Compensation. OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement. The 

compensation under this Contract shall not exceed _F_,v..:..e_T_ho:..:.•:..:.Js-'-an-'-d-----------------------­

Dollars ( 5.ooo.oo ) !per fiscal year). at an hourly billing rate not to exceed ------ per hour. This sum shall be for 

lull performance of this Agreement and includes all fees , costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including. but not limited to, 

labor, materials . taxes , profit, overhead. travel . insurance, subcontractor costs. and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A," 
attached hereto, the speci fic scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 

OUSO, except as follows : _n_o_ne.._· --------------------- -------------­

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work . or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR , shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work , although the unsatisfactory character of tha t work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work , which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement. may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4. Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials . and suppl ies necessary for the performance of this 

Agreement except: _non_e _____________________________________ _ 

which shall not exceed a total cost of ____ _ 

5. CONTRACTOR Qualifications I Performance of Services: 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications: CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained , e~perienced , competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of Ca lifornia, the United States of 
America , and all local laws. ordinances and.for regulations. as they may apply. 

Standard of Care: CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice , control , or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings 
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for services to Ca liforn ia school districts. 

6. Invoicing: Invoices furn ished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. Ail amounts paid by 
OUSD shall be subject to audit by OUSD. Invoices shall include, but not be limited to: Contractor name. Contractor address. invoice 
date, invoice number, purchase order number. name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, name of the 
person performing the service, date service was rendered, brief description of services provided, number of hours of service, hourly 
rate, total payment requested . 

7. Notices : All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified , return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Rev 914120 14 vl Requisition No. _R_o_1s_1_10_2 ___ _ P.O No. _______ _ 



. . 
,. 

; 

Prafnalonll llrvlcel ConlraGt 

OUSD Representative: CONTRACTOR: 
Name: Malln Abd8l.Qawl Name: Cal18r-Kelly ConaultlngA.lfepolnt 

Site /Dept.: Oakland High School· S04 

Addrea: 1023 MacArthur Blvd 

Title: Consullant 
Addrass: 11881-H Skyllne BMI 

oatdand. CA 94810 Oakland CA 94819 

Phone: 51().874-3878 Phone: ...;5:.;1.:.0.-..::.;:=3268=-------------

Emall: Matin Abdel.Qawl00Uld.k12.ca.ua Email: .:d=abta~O;.,;;;!!fellfepolntcO===;;;_----------
Notice shall be effective when received if personally 88fY8d or, If mailed, thrae days after mailing. Either party must gl\'e wrltlan notice 
of a cha!VI of address. 

a. Status of Contractor: This 18 not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, In the performance of this Agreement. shaD be and act 
aa an Independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that ft and all of Its employees shall not be considered 
officers, employees, agents, partner, or jclnt ventura of OUSD, and are not entitled co benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or co which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, Including, but not llmltad co, State Unemployment 
Comp81118tion or Wolbr's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shaD assume full raaponslblllty for payment of au Federal, State, and local 
ta>Cas or contributions, Including unemployment Insurance, social security and Income ta>l88 with reapec:t CO CONTRACTOR'S 
employees. In the parfonnance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR Is an Independent contractDr or business entity, with 
the IOle authority for controlling and dll8Cting the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being Interested only In the results 
obtained. 

8. Insurance: 

1. Unless epecillcaDy waived by ouso, the following Insurance la required: 

L If CONTRACTOR employs any parson lo perform wolf< In connection with this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall proa119 and 
maintain at all timel during the performance of such work. Wottcers' Compensation Insurance in conformance wllh the laws of 
the State of Caftfomla and Federal laws when appUcable. Employers' Uablllty Insurance shall not be less than One Mllllon 
Dollars ($1,000,000) per accident or disease. 

Chedt one of the bo>C8S below: 

Cl CONTRACTOR Is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require eyary employer CO be 
Insured against llabmty for wortcers' compensation or co undertake self.Insurance In accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Wcflc of this Contract. 

l!I CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone In the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of Callfomla. 

n. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance, lncludlng automobile coverage with llmlts of One 
Million Oollats ($1,000,000) per occunence for bodily Injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as CO 
OUSD and shaD name OUSD as an additional Insured. Evidence of Insurance must be attached. Endorsement ot OUSD as 
an addltlonal lnsuJad ahall not affect OUSD's rights co any claim, demand, suit or Judgment made, brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall proll8d CONTRACTOR and OUSD In the same manner as though each wera 
separately Issued. Nothing In said poUcy shall operat8 co Increase the Insurer's liability es set forth In the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or co which the Insurer would haw been liable if only one lntaiest went named as an lnsunld. 

lll. If CONTRACTOR Is offering OUSD profesalonal advice under this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omlulons Insurance or Professional Liability Insurance wllh cowrage limits of One MDUon Dollanl ($1,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

Iv. CONTRACTOR Is not 19qulrad lo maintain any Insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved waJver of 
Insurance Form Is required from OUSD's Risk Management) Waiver of Insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from 
responslbflity for any cla1m or demand. 

10. Llcenaes and PennltB: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep In fon:e all licenses, permits, and certificatBs necessary for the 
parfonnance of this Agreement 

11. Anlgnment The oblfgations of CONTRACTOR under this Agnlement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the exprass 
prior writlan consent of OUSD. 

12. Non-Dllcftmlnation: It Is the policy of OUSD that In c:omec:tion with all work performed under Contracts there be no dl8crimlnatlon 
because of race, color, ancesby, national ortgln, religious Cf88d, physical disability, medical condlllon, marital status, sexual 
orientation, gender, or age; therelbnt, CONTRACTOR agrees CO comply with applicable Federal and Callfomla laws lncludlng, but not 
Dmltad lo, the Callfomla Fair Employment and Housing Aa. beginning with Gowrnment Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 
1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, CONTRACTOR agrees lo 19qulre like compDance by all I" aubcontrac:tor(s). CONTRACTOR 
shall not engage In unlawful discrimination In employment on the basis of actual or percelwd; race, color, national origin, ancestry, 
rellglon, age, marttal status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, mecflC81 condition, veteran status, gender, sex or sexual 
orientation. 

Rllv.9N14 Pap2of8 



; 

13. Dnlg-Frae I Smoke Free Polley: No drugs, alcohOI, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buHdings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property. No students, staff, vlsitDr&, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use controlled substances, alcohol or IDbacco 
on the8e lites. 

14. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold hannless, Indemnify, and defend OUSD and its ofllcers, aganta, and employees 
from any and aD claims or IOSMI accruing or resulting from Injury, damage, or dea1h of any pel'80f1, firm, or cotpOt8tion In connection 
with the performance of this Agreement CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmtasa, lndemnlfY, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board, ofllcerl, agents, and emplo)'888 from any and all claims or 108888 Incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor 
fumlahlng work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR In connection with the perfonnance of this Agreement Thia provision 
suNiws termination of this AQreement 

1 &. ConrtghtlTrademartclPatBntK>wnershlp: CONTRACTOR understands and agl988 that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shaU become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD'a 8lCpf'8SI wrltlen permlsalon. OUSD 8hall have aD rllht. title 
and lntereat in said maaars, including the right to S8CUl8 and maintain the copyrfght. trademark, and/or patant of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to uae of CONTRACTOR's name In conjunction with the sale, u., performance and 
dlatrlbution of the metlBrs. for any purpose and in any madlum. These matlal'S Include, wllhout llmllatlon, drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies. reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer dlsketlBs. artwork. copy, poatafs, 
billboaRfl, photcgrapha, videotapes, audiotapes, ayatama deafgna, software, reports, diagrams, aurwya, source codea or any other 
Dflginal wortca of authorship, or other docwnenta prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs In connection with tha 
Services perfonned under lhla Agreement. All wolb shall be wol1cs for hire 88 definad under Tl1le 17 of the Uniled St8tial Code, and 
all copyrights in lhoae worka are the property of OUSD. 

18. Waiver: No delay or omisslcn by either party In exerc181ng any right under thla Agreement shall operate as a wal\ler of that or any 
other right or prevent a limDar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

17. Tennlnatlon: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon 30 days prior written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD ahaD 
compensate CONTRACTOR for eerWle8 satisfactorily provided through the date of tennlnatlon. In addition, OUSD may terminate this 
Agreement for cause should CONTRACTOR fall to perform any part of this Agreement. In the ewnt of termination for causa, OUSD 
may secure the required aervlcea from another contraclor. If the cost to ouso exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to 
this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shaO pay tha additional cost 

18. Conduct of CONTRACTOR: By signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR certifies compliance with the following requinlmenll and will 
provide OUSD with evidence of staff qualifications, which Inell.Ide: 

1. Tuberculo8ls Scntenlng: CONTRACTOR la required to scraen employees who will be wortclng at OUSD altaa for more than ailC 
hours. CONTRACTOR atlinna that each employee haa cunant proof of negative TB testing on fila and TB raaulll 818 monitored. 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and alminal background Investigation requirement& of Education 
Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR'S aervlcea under this AQraement and CONTRACTOR certifies ita compDance with 
these proylaJcna as follows: "CONTRACTOR C8J1Hlea that CONTRACTOR haa c:omplled with the fingerprinting and crfmlnal 
background lnvaltigalion raqufrements of Education Code aection 45125.1 with reaped to all CONTRACTOR'S employees. 
subcontractors, agents, and aubcontractl:n' empl0)'888 or agents rEmployees") regardless of whether those Employees 818 paid 
or unpaid, concurrenlly employed by OUSD, or acting 88 Independent contractora of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils In the course of providing 118Mces pursuant to the Agreement. and the Callfomla Department of Justice has 
detannined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, aa that term Is defined In Education Code section 
45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it haa recelwd and ravlewad fingerprint raauJta for each of Its Employees and Contrador 
has raqueated and reviews subsequent arrest l8COl'cla for all Employees vmo may come Into contract with OUSD puplla in 
providing aervlcea to the Dlatrtct under this Agreement 

In tha event that OUSD, In Its sole discretion, at any time during tha term of this contract, daal198 the removal of any CONTRACTOR 
related pel'80f18, employee, raprwntatlve or agent from an OUSD school alte and, or property, CONTRACTOR shall lmmedlal8ly, 
upon racelvlng notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such P8l'80f1 or persons. 

19. No Right& In Third Partlea: Thia Agreement does not create any rights In, or inure to the benefit of, any thlld party mapt as 
expraaaly provided herein. 

20. OUSD'a Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR'S Employeea and/or Subcontractors. OUSO may evaluate 
CONTRACTOR'• wane in any way that OUSD Is entitled to do so pursuant to appllcable law. The OUSD's evaluation may Include. 
without llmltatlon: 
1. Requesting that OUSD employee(&) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR'S employees and aubcon1radors and 

each of their perl'crmance. 

2. Announced and unaMounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR'S employee(&), and/or subcontractof(s). 

21. Umltatlon of OUSD LlabUlty: Other than 88 provided In this AQ1118ment, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement 8hafl be 
limited to the payment of the compenaatlon provided in this Agraement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, In no 
4Mmt. shall OUSD be Dable, ragardless of whether any claim la based on contract or tort, for any special, conaequentlal, Indirect or 
incidental damages, Including. but not llmlted to, lost profits or rewnue, arising out of, or in connection With, thla Agreement for the 
services performed In connection with thla Agreement 

22. Confldenllallty: CONTRACTOR end all CONTRACTOR's agents, penonnel, empk))<ee(s), and/or subcontractct(s) shall maintain the 
conflclenliallty of all Information rac:elved In tha course of perfonnlng tha Services. CONTRACTOR under&1Bnds that student l'8COlds 
are confldentlel and agrees to comply with aD state and fedenll laws concerning the maintenance and dlaclosure of student records. 
Tiiis requirement to maintain conftdentlallty lhall extend beyond the tenninatlon of this Agreement ContraclOra will be pennltlad 

Rev.W14 Page3of8 



Professional Services Contract 

access to student data only where permissible under state and federa l law and only after executing OUSD's Confidentiality Agreement 
Regarding Student Data 

23. Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all appl icable. regulat ions, statutes or other laws regarding 
conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any sel'\lice by this Agreement without 
the prior approval of OUSD Human Resources. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge , there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family , business or financial interest and the services provided under th is Agreement, and in the event of change in 
either private interest or services under this Agreement. any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing . 

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California. and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of th is 
Agreement which might constitute a violation of sa id provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing. 

24. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of 
his/her/its knowledge and belief, that ii and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment. declared 
ineligible. or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according ta Federal Acquisition 
Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List 
(https://www sam.qov/). 

25. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland. Ca lifornia and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisd iction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. 

26. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits : The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

27. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

28. Counterparts: This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts. and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document. 

29 . Signature Authority: Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing 
th is Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authori ty and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

30. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been 
formally approved by OUSD's Governing Board. and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval. 
This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education. and/or the Superintendent as its 
designee. 

31. W-9 Form· If CONTRACTOR is doing business with OUSD for the first time, complete and re turn with the signed Contract the W-9 
form . 

Form approved by OUSD General Counsel for 20 14-15 FY 

Rev 9/411 4 

File ID Number: /~" ~~ 
Introduction Date: Ii L/ 
Enactment Number: l!{j; 1¥47 
Enac~eyt Date: / "f/! 
By :~ I I 

Page ·1 of6 



,. 

EXHIBIT HA" SCOPE OF WORK 
(IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES llAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT 
PROPOSAL] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a desaiptlon of the service(s) the contrac:tor will provide. Be apecHlc 
about what seMce(s) ouso Is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Debra C8rler-K8lly will psovlde 72 houra of aervlc8 at lhe 11118 ol S7'0 per hour to support paranta, gUBldlans and famlly members of atudent8 with an 
amt. allandance r8COftt as wen a~~ point average le8a thal a 2.0. She will provide pensonal coaching and 8UJ1POrt for appioxlmately 18 
houra per mon9" for the period of . V( 4 lhrough 12/SOl2014 In an amount nol to mcceed $5,000.00 

Rev. 812114 Page5ct8 



. '. . ' 

. ; 

Prar.11Jon1• Senlw Conln!ct 

2. Specific Outcomea: What are the expected outccmes from the services of this Contract? Be apeclflc. For example, aa a 198Ult 
of the aervfce(s): 1) How many more Osldand children ara graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland chlldien 818 
attandlng school 95l!ft or mora? 3) How many mora atuden1B have meaningful lntam&hlps and/or paying jobs? 4) How many mote 
Oekland children have accass to, and use, the health servlcea they need? Provide delalls of program partldparlon (Students 
will .•• ) and measurable outcomes (Participants wiD be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

Aa a l8IUll ol lhe 4 houra of ooachlng lo Iha Identified target malket of parents. guardians and family members of sWdenta wftll an 80"9 allandanl:e 
records u wall as a gl1ld8 point average 188a lhllt a 2.0. lhey wBJ benefit fiom a naed8 11111 s uent to Identify pft19J8!'118 and 88lvlces far 
atudantalfamlly IUCC8ll8. Coaching wlD Include: outraech via ldephotia, maallng(a): conduct communlly l880UR:8 map - family euppol1 design and 
coordlnallon. 

3. Alignment with Dlatrfct Strategic Plan: lnclicata the goals and visions supported by the services of thil contract 
(Ql8Ck all lhllt apply.) 

D Ensura a high quality Instructional core 
11 DeYelop social, emotional and physical health 
Ill Create equltable opportunities for learning 
D High quality and etrective Instruction 

~ Prepare atuden1B ror aucceas In college and careers 
D Safa, healthy and supportive achoola 
D Accountable for quality 
~ Full aervlce community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required If using State or Federal Funds): 
Please aelect 
0 Action lt8m Included In Board Approved C888P (no additional documentation required)- Item Number:. ____ _ 

Ml Action ltam added aa modification to Board Approved C888P - SUbmlt the following dOQlments to the Resource 
Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of CSSSP with action Item highlighted. Page must Include header with the wora •Modlflecf", modification 
date, school lite name, both prlncfpal and school site council chair lnltlals and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting In which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting In which the CSSSP modlfication was approved Indicating approval of the modification. 
4. Sign-In sheet for meeting In which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

Rev. 812114 Pap8at8 



INo Search Results 

8eptember 30, 2014 3:37 PM 

SAM Search Results 
List of records matching your search for : 

Search Term : "Carter-Kelly" Consulting* 
Record SU.tu•: Aetive 

Page 1 of1 



' . 

OAT& OIMlllllW t t f) 

. . .............., 
ACORU CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 02/04fl014 

THll CSITIPICAT& IS lllUB> A8 A llA1TER 01' INl'ORllATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHT8 UPON nlE C&RT1FICAT& HOLDIR. 1Hl8 
CERTIFICATI DOES NOT AFJllRllATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER 111E COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICG!B 
BELOW. THIS C&RTll'ICATE OP INSURANCE DOES NOT CONBTllUTE A CONTRACT BEIWEEN THE ISSUING IN8URER(8), AU1110RIZED 
REPRESENTATIV& OR PRODUCER, AND 111E CERTIFICATE HOLDER, 
IMPORTANT: If the oertlfloalll llold8r 18 an ADDITIONAL IN8URED, the polloy(l8a) muat be endor8ed. If 8UBROGATION 18 WAIVED, to 
the terms and oondlllona of 1118 polloy, C8l'tllln pollalea may require an endorsement. A ltal8m8llt on thla certificate doea not confer rlgllllt to the 
oortlllcale holder In lieu of 8UOtl • 

PROllUCIR l<hoe & Associate& 
328151h St 
08kland CA 94612 

Phone: 510-486-3993 Fax: 61D-580-9470 

...,.. DEBRA CARTER KELLY 
11881 SKYLINE BLVD STE H 
OAKLAND, CA 94618 

CERTIFICATE NUllB&R• . 

llAICI 

HARTFORD 

REVl8&0H NUMBIR: 
nos IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE Pa.ICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVI! BEEN ISSUED TO 1HE INSURED NAMED A8CNf. FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMINT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AHV CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT wnH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIE8 DE8CRIBS> HER&IN 18 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCI U8ION8 AND CONDmON8 OF SUCH POUCIE8. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID a.AIMS. ,,.. 

1'IPllOP~ 
__ .......... 
~~ Llllll'll 

x CCllllllllCIAL. GINllAAL LIA8llJTY l!AOt OCQIARINC& I 1000 DOC - =i Cl AO• MAO!! 00 OCCUR ~-=-· 1.000,1 • DO( -
A 

MEDIDCP,._ __ , 
I 10 DO( - 57SBMBE4273 1,000,00C x 01ml201"4 01ml201! l'ER8QlllM. & NH llWRY I -G&NLAllGREGATR LIMIT APPU1!8 PER: G&lll!IW. AOGREGATI! • 2,000.0DC 

R::D= DUJC PRGDUCT8 ·COMMIPAGG I 2,000,000 
I 

AUl'OllOlllUI LIA8IUIY ~ • -
Nt'IMITO aocnv INJURY,._...,_, 1 - - ICHEDlll.&D ALL OWllCl!D llCDll.Y OWRV ,._ .--0 I - AUTOS -=...a, 
KIAllDAUTOS """""'' - I - - AUTOS 

I 

- UMllRILLA LWI H OCCUR !AO! OCCURRl!NCI! I 
lllC8ll L1A8 CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE I 
DED I I • WOlllllRI COllPl!NIA11afl l~Tun: I Ila ... 

AICD lllPUM!R8' uua.nY y /II 
Nft~o NIA E.L. EAQI ACCIDENT I 
~llXCUIDeD7 E.L lllll!A8E-EA~ S 
11-

""' ........ E.L DllliASE ·PO.ICYUMll' s 

ll8IClllPllOHOPOPIRATa18/LOCA11CIN8/'llllllCLlll CACORD101,Mlllllaulllllmmtla....__, .. .....,.,_.,._llNllUINcQ 
THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT IS NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH 
RESPECT TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES(MANAGMENT CONSUL TANT) 

10 DAYS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION FOR NON-PAYMENT OF PREMIUM 

:r& ..... __ 
CAN~TION 

THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL IHOULD AHY OFlNI! ABOVE Dll8CRIBID POIJCll8 BE CANC1LU!D 8&FOAI 

DISTRICT 
11tE EXPIRATION DATI TKEAl!OP, NOnCll WILL Bl! D1LM1R11D IN 
ACCORDANCll WITH 11tE POIJCY PROVlllOHI. 

RISK MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
900 HIGH STREET AU1HOAlllD RllPRllll!M1'A11VB 

~ I OAKLAND, CA 94601 

ACORD 21 (2014'01) 
0188N014 ACORD CORPORATION. AD rlghla reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are regl8terad marks of ACORD 



r . ,. 
~ave rorm Print Form 

~-.... O• Kl t o um;:1co 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2014-2015 I SCHOO l 0 1S llOCT 

Basic Directions 
Add1t1onal d11ec/1ons <1nd 1eld!ed documents are m !he Knowlodgc Center on tile Intranet 3nd Conti acts 011/uw 2 0 Tool 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been Issued. 
I. Contractor ond OUSD contract orig inotor (pr1nc1pal or manager) reach agreement about scope of work and compensation. 
2. Ensure contractor meets the consultont requirements (including the Excluded Porty List , Insura11ce and HRSS Consultant Verification) 
3. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract pocket together ond attach required attachments. 
4. Within 2 weeks af creat ing the requ is it ion t he. OUSD contract originator submits complete contract pocket for approval t o<D 

Attachment • For All Consultanls: Authorization to Work. which indicates vendor has cleared the registration and background che 
Checklist ~ For All Consultants : Results page of the Excluded Party List (https://www.sam.gov!) ocr 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

~ For All Consultants: Statement of qualifications (organization); or resume (individual consultant). 2 9 

3010 Tille I 3044850101 5825 s 5.000.00 

5825 

5825 

Services cannol be provided before the contract is luliy approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affinns lhat 10 your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

[j] OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https:flwww.sam.gov/) 

Phone 

Fax 

,, Date Approved 

114 FCi!oral Oaoo111y. Commu,.ty , Sd>00I Development 0 Fam11y. Schools. and CommuMy Portnerlhlps ORlsk 

resource and is in alignment 1V1 lh school site plan (CSSSP) 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

Dale Approved 

,100 

Date A roved 

Denied • Reason Date 
Procurement Date Received PO Number 

Rev a120:1~ THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 




